BELL TELEPHONE LABORATORIES
I NCOIWRATLD
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT DEPARTWENT
463 WEST STREET
NEW YORK
BELL lTLE?HONE LABORATORIES, INC.
SYSTE3VIS CEVELOPIrnJT DEPARTMJmT, lJEW YORK.
PRRim I N  TRE U.S.A.

(C.B.,  MAG. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 1, 2 and 4 type buzzers. AC ringers
and pivot type relays, 237, 243 type keys, 207,
213 type relays and precision type interrupter
43 WRENCH - 3/16" lLND 1/4"
REX. OPEN DOUBLE-END FLAT
(C.B. 1 (50) ~ e ~ l a c e h  by tool 50-B
50 -B SPRING ADJUSTW
(Replaces (c.B. AND P.B.x.)
Tool 50)
For use on L, N and S type relays
For use on relays.
5 Order as the 38-B Lamp Socket with 802 Cord 1 (58) Heplaoed by tool KS-2827
K65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - P- 3
COMBINATION SCREW-DRIVER
Am PIN IRENCH
(C.3. AND P.B.X.)
For uee on 4, 6 ,  7, 10, 11 and 15 type jaok
f a s t  enere Replaoed by tool  74
Replaced by t o o l  149
72 VRENCH - 5/32" AND 3/16" HFX.
SOCKEX' D0UBI.Z END AND SCREW-DRIVER
(Combination of No. 147 and No. 403-8 Tools)
(EIag. C.B. and P.B.X.)
For use on 89, 101, 105, 108, ll4, 118, 121, 122,
124, 125 126, 149, 162, 172, 178, 179, 189, 190,
and 196 type relays and spring driven sequenoe
switches
74 WRENCH - 6/32" AND 7/32"
(Replaces HEX. O m  DOUBU-END FLAT
Tool 75) (C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For general use
PIN WRENCH
(C.B.
Por mounting 223 type keys
Heplsced by too l  319
CAP RESIOVER
(C.B. BND P.B.X.)
For use on 5 type message reg i s te r s
X-65518-01 - 1SSJE 14 - PAGE 4
( 9 2 )  Replaced by t o o l  276
(93) Replaced by tools  410-8 and 410-B
--
102 WRENCH - 318" HEX. SOCKET
(c.B. AND P.B.x.)
For use on 105, 108 and 186 type relays,  5 type
message reg i s t e r s ,  471 type keys
103 COMBINATION BIN WIWiCH, AND
SCFfEW-DRIVER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 16 type jaok faateners
105 SPRING ADJUSTER
(MAG.rC.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on ve r t ioa l  type keys
( 109.) Replaced by too l  KS-2348
110 WRENCH - 5/16" 9/32"
HEX. SOCKET DOUBTS-END
(P.B.X.)
For uae on 20 a d  40 type transmitter arms
and proteotor nute.
111 JACK S P f i I N G  CLEANER
(C.B.)
For use on 122 type jacks.
(113) Replaced by t o o l  113-B
113-B UNDERLINING AND KKLTIPLE
(Replaoes IdAiaIBG W O V X 8
Tool 113) (C.B. )
Used to  remove underlining and multiple
markings
__-- Scraper end
, .047',
L'
116 JAW EXTRACTOR
(c.B. m P.B.x.)
For removing 2 type lanps
I 117 JACK TIP AND R I N G  SPRING
ADJUSTER
( I ~ A G . .  C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 49 and 92 type jacks
--
118 JACK RING SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.Xa)
For use i n  conjunction with the 117 tool
on 92 ty2e jacks
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 1 4  - PAGE 5
(123) Replaoed by t o o l  407-6
124 BLEINE TERMINAL LOCBING TOOL
(C.B. and P.B.X. E.)
For u s e  i n  t w i s t i n g  t h e  s l e e v e  t e r m i n a l  of  49'
type  jacks t o  l o c k  t h e  s l e e v e  i n  pos i t ion .  @"~~~=e 14 ,?"
(125) Replaced by t o o l  319
129-B WIEXCH - 1/4*
m. OPEN DOUBLE-END
OFFSET
(MAG,C.B. AND P.3.X.)
For u s e  o n  r i n g e r e  i n  s u b s c r i b e r  s e t s
130 SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. bm) P.B.X.)
For  a d j u s t i n g  t h e  middle bank o f  s p r i n g s  on
125 and 179 type  r e l a y s
133 SPRING CLEANING TOOL
(MAG. AND C.B.)
For  c l e a n i n g  p r o t e c t o r  s p r i n g s
134 W a H E F I  CLEANING TOOL
(MAG. AM) C.B.)
For c l e a n i n g  h e a t  c o i l  washers
135 COUPLING
(MAG. AIJD c.s.)
For mounting t h e  134 t o o l  on motor s h a f t
( 136 > Replaced by t o o l  136-B
136-B RELAY ARMATURE BLOCKING
(Replaces TOOL
Tool 136)  (NAG., C.B. AW) P . B . X . )
For blocking f l a t  t y p e  r e l a y s
ADJUSTER
(C.B, P.B.X.)
For use on t h e  r e t r a c t i l e  s p r i n g  l u g  of 5 type
message r e g i s t e r s
( 142 Replaced by t o o l  259
143 SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on h o r i z o n t a l  t y p e  keys
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 1 4  - PAGE 6
( 146 ) Replaced by t o o l  319

2 10 PLIERS
(C .B. )
For removing t h e  bu t ton8  of  E l  type keys
211 PLIERS
(C.B.
For  removing t h e  b u t t o n s  of  499 and 526 type
keys
ADJUSTING KEY
(C.B. )
For  t u r n i n g  t h e  cape tan  head c o n t a c t  and
pole-piece screws o f  209 type  r e l a y s
2 13 WREKH - 15/ 32" HEX. SOCKET
(MAG., C.B. A.IiD P.B.X.)
For  use  on 1G3 and 137 type p lugs
215 SPRIN AD STER %.BY
For use  on 188 and 189 type  swi tches  I
(216)  Replaced by, t o o l  216-$
2x6-B WRENCH - 3/8" AND 7/16"
(Replaces  HEX. SOCKET DOUBLE-END AND
Tools  34 DOUBLEEND SCREW-DRIVER
and 216) (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.x.)
For  p l a c i n g  f u s e s  i n  c a b l e  t e rmina ls  and f o r
connect ing wi res  t o  f u s e s  a d  binding p o s t s
2 18  -B "A" CAM SHORT CIRCUITING TOOL
(C.B.)
For  use  on 155 type  i n t e r r u p t e r s
219 'imc'z - 5/16" HEX. S O C ~ T
( P a r t  of (C.B. )
Tool 221)
For use on 25 and s i m i l a r  type  r e l a y s
220 WflZNCH - 3/16" EEX. SOCKET
(Par t  o f  (C.B. )
Tool 221)
For  use  OX. 118 Type Relays
221 COMBINATION TOOL -
WRENCH - 5/16" IBEX. SOCI(ET
m X C H  - 3/16" HEX. SOCKEl!
SCREW-DRIVER - 3 1/2"
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use  on 25 and 118 Type Relays
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 6
(231 ) Replace& by tool 349
( 233 1 Replaced by tool R-63773
Eeplaced by tool 303
235 SPRING ADJUSTER
(C.Y. 1
For use on spring driven sequence switches,
155 type interrupters
- 85 / L  4 Enlarged
End View
WRENCH - 9/16" HEX.
OPEN-EED OFFSET
( 2  . B e  1
For use on spring driven sequence switches,
155 type interrupters
For cleaning the cams on spring driven
sequence switches, and 155 type interrupters
WRENCH - 3/16" AND 5/8" HEX.
For use on 200 and 206 type selectors.
(244)  Replaaed by toole 305 and 306
245 WRENCH 3/8" AND 7/16" I B X .
CPEh' DOLWLE-EIiD FLAT
(C.B.  )
For use on 163 type interrupter
X-65516-01 - ISSUE 1 4  - PAGE 9
SPRING ADJUSTER
(c.B. 1
246 WRENCH 1/2" SQ.
OPEN-END FLAT
(C.B.)
For use on 246-A plugs.
For use on spring driven sequence switches,
155 type Interrupters  and 200 and 206 type

For use on 121, 122, 125, 149, 150, 162, 178,
179, 212, 218-A, A B C ,  E, G, H and R type
relays,  A-9 and A-14 type keys and 169 t m e
interrupters .
I "
Enlarged v i e r
--- ( ~ n d  of Tool)
32
8
265 Replaced by too l  265-B
265-B CONTACT BURMSRER
(Replaces (MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool 265)
For use on message reg i s te r s  f o r  t r a f f i c
purposes and similar apparatus and a l l
types of re lays  except telegraph relays.
266 Replaced by tool  266-B
266-B CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(par t  o r  (MAG. C.B. m P.B.x.)
Tool 265)
(Replaces
Tool 266)
For use with too l  265-B
* -&'
267 Replaced by tool  267-B
267-B CONTACT SPRING INSULATOR
(Replaces (C.B. )
Tool 267)
For u8e on 155 type interrupters .
Appror
3"
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 -'PAGE 10
268 SPRING ADJOSI'ER
(P.B.X. )
For use on Stromberg Carlson relays
27 6 VIIRZNCM - 1/4" HEX. SOCKET
(Replaces (NAG., C.B. hlPI) P.B.X.)
Tool 92)
For use in mounting Stromberg Carlson relays
For adjusting noUnting nuts of 18 and 19
type resistances, 100 type interrupters
I 277 WRENCH - 1/4" HEX. OPEN -
END OFFSET
(MAG.. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
270 SPRING ADJUSTER
(P.B.X. )
For use In Stromberg Carlson relays and 171 type
interrupters
En/ar9rd View
Of End -If!-
274 SIWAL PLUG MTFfACTOR
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For extraoting signal plugs from multiple jaoks
For mounting nuts on 18 and 19 type resistances
which'have been wired in position
300 SPRING ADJUSPZR
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on IW, 122, 125, 149, 162, 179,
B,E,F,G,H,R end T type relays, 169-A
interrupters
Edorqed view of end
(301) Replaced by tool R-63773
(30.2) Replaced by tool 36S
3 03 SPRING ADJUSTER
(Replaces
Tool 834)
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use on 200 type seleotors 177 and 203
type relage, 491 type keys a66 type seleo- ' tors and preoision type interruptere.
Enlorqed Hew d End
(304) Replaced by tool 344
X-85518-501 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 11
3 0 5  WRENCH - 7/16' HEX. SOCKET -

355 BACK STOP ADJUSTER
(C.B. )
For use on E l  type keys.
356 REX'RACTILB SPRIR: AEID AU(ZNBT LEAD
GUARD A D J U 5 m
(C.B.)
For uae on X1 type keys.
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 15
359 UGNZT CORE AND dRMATURE
(Replaces CLEANING TOOL
Tool 307) (C.B. )
For use on 200 and 206 type  s e l e c t o r s  I
360-A SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - RED
(MAC., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use i n  conjunction with 361-B, 364, 365
and o the r  connecting too l s  provided with p in
terminals  3"
/--
360-B SOCKET TYPE CORD TIP - BLACK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X. )
For use i n  conjunction with 3 6 1 4 ,  364, 365
and o ther  connecting too l s  provided with pin
te rminals  , - 3
360-C SOCKET TYPE CORD T I P  - WHITE
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.) I
For use i n  conjunction r i t h  3 6 1 4 ,  364, 365
and o the r  connecting too l s  provided with pi:,
tenninel  s 3"
, -
(361) Replaced by t o o l  361-B I
361-B REUY WINDING CONRTECTOR
(Replaces (bRG., C.B. AND P . B X . 1
Tool 361)
36 3 SPRING ADJUSTER
( R e p l a c e s  ( U G . ,  C. B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool 302)
For use on B and G type r e l ays ,  message
r e g i s t e r s ,  200 type se l eo to r s  and 10 type
buzzers, 206 type s e l e c t o r s
354 SPADE TERMINAL
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use i n  conjunction with 360 t o d l  for
t e s t  purposes
i'l+ - -
3z
365
I, 1 q
SUSPRIDER CLIP
(mG., C.B. AND P.B.X. )
For u s  i n  conjunction with 360 tool  fo:
test purposes
For use  in conjunction wi ih  360 t o o l  f o r
t e s t  purposes on E, R and s imi l a r  type
r e l a y s
x-65518-01 - ISSUE 1 4  - PAGE 1 6
37 1 SPRING ADJUSTER
(Replaces (MAG. AND C.B.)
Tool R m 5 9 7 1 0 )
For u s e  on 177 and 2 0 3  t y p e  r e l a y s ,  D - 3 4 3 9 3
key, secondary c l o c k s ,  491  type  keys
3 7 2  WRENCH - 5/16" HEX. OPEN-
END OFFSET
(C.B.
For  aajusting t h e  air-gap on 1 7 7  and 2 0 3  type
re lays .
( 3 7 3 )  Replaced by t o o l  3 7 3 - B
3 7 3 - B  CONTACT BURNISHE2 HOLDER
(Replaces  (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool 3 7 3 )
For use on u n i v e r s a l  type keys and  Jacks.
374-A CONTACT BURMISHER BLADE
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use  with 3 7 3 - B  t o o l
3 7 4 - B  C ONPACT BURNISHER BLADE
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For  use with 3 7 3 - C  t o o l
374 -C CONTACT BURNISHER BLADE
(UG.,  C.E. AND P.E.X.)
For use  w i t h  373-0 t o o l
3 7 6 - A  DENTAL b¶IRRoR
(Replaoes (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool  R - 1 6 2 3 )
F o r  g e n e r a l  u s e  on r d a y s  and 200 a d  206 type
s a l e o t o r e .
3 7 9 - A  DEIVING S P R I B G  LUG
(Replaces AND INTERRUPTER BACK
roo1 R - 6 3 7 7 3 )  STOP ADJU TER
(c.B.S
For  a d j u s t i n g  t h e  d r i v i n g  s p r i n g  l u g  of  2 0 0  a n b 2 0 6
type s e l e c t o r s
385-A PLUG CHUCK
(MAG. AND C.B.)
For use in conjunotion with the 384-A tool for
holding 47 type plugs
384-A PORTABLE PLUG POUSHER
(MAG.. C . B .  AHD P.B .X. )
For uae in oopjunotion with the 385-A, 3 and
C tools for holding plugs while polishing
PLUG CHUCK
(US., C.B. AND P . B . X . )
385-B PLUG CHUCK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use 1x1 oonJunotlon with the 384-A to01 tor
holding 137 and 152 type plugs.
For use in conjunction with the 384-A tool for
holding 109 and 110 type 2lugs
387-A RELAY WIITDIIG CONNECTOR
(MAG. AXD C .B. )
70r use on 111 type relays
388-A WRENCH - 3/16" AND 1/4"
HEX. OPEN DOUBLE Em) OFFSET
(C.B. AND P.B.X)
For use on 196 type r e l a y s
390-A PIN
(C.B. At?D P.B.X.)
For use i n  conjunction with t o o l  323 f o r
cleaning f l a r e d  por t ion  of 92 type jaak
s leeves
390-B PIN
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use i n  oonjunotion with t o o l  323 f o r
c leaning f l a r e d  por t ion  of 49 type jaok
s leeves
394-11. COX!l'&Cl' BUlU?ISHER
(C.B. AllD P.B.X.)
For use on 141 and si . l lar type Jacks.
395-A FEEDER BRUSH SPACEB
(C.B.)
For use on 800 and 206 type s e l e o t o r s
401-A OIL CUbl
(C.B. and P.B.X.)
For l u b r i c a t i n g  No. 2 type d i a l s
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 1 9
403-A URENCR: 5/3E" AND 5/16'' HEX.
(Par t  of SOCI(ET DOUBLE EXD
Tool 7 2 )  (Mag. C.B. and P.B.X.)
For replacement purposes
1 " I " -a''
8
I6

( Replaces (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool R9190)
For use i n  support ing universa l  type keys
mhlle ad jus t ing
445-8 DIAL CARD HOLlXR TOOL
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use i n  removing d i a l  card holder franaes
429-B KEY SUPPORT
( Replaces (MAG. , C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool H9190)
For use i n  support ing universa l  type keys
while ad jus t ing
I 'L -- !-2 '*
. -4-
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE 22
XS-2348 CORD REPAIR SCREW-DRIVER
(Replaces (MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
Tool 109)
For use on switchboard cords, 89, 92, 188, 272,
406, 424, 464, 498, 527 and B-2 type  keys
IiS-2631 SCREW-DRIVER - 4-1/2"
(MAG. C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For genera l  use on r e l a y s  and keys
XS-2827 HEAT C O I L  P L I E R S
(Replaces (MAG. C.B. AM) P.B.X.)
Tool 58)
For ex t r ac t ing  hea t  c o i l s
ICS-2993 C U A N I N G  BRUSH
(MAG. C.B. MID P.B.X.)
For use on keys and associa ted  p a r t s
KS-5000 OIL AND CREASE GUN
(C.B.)
For use on t e s t  frame motors
KS-5269 CORD REPAIR TABLE
(MAG. C.B. AI4D P.B.X.)
For use i n  r e p a i r i n g  cords
Supplied with 12' cord and an extension cord.
When ordering,  spec i fy  length  of extension
cord desired.
KS-5015 DUCK-BILL PLIERS
MAG. C.0. AND P.B.X.)
For genera l  use
IS-6263 WRENCH - 9/32'' EXX. SOCnT
(C.B.)
For use on spring driven sequence switches
KS-6278 SUSPElmER CLIP
(MAG., C.B. AhD P.B.X.)
For use i n  connection with the 360-A, B,
and C tools .
KS-6320 dRarJGE STICK
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For genera l  use
KS-6527 JACK TOOL KIT
(MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For use i n  removing penci l  points  end other
fore ign  materials  from switchboard jacks
This t o o l  k i t  cons is ts  of the following iievices:-
1 - Autonatic Hammer
1 - Auriscope
1 - Specia l  Elbow Light Holder
2 - Shelf Devices
4 - Spring Depressors
2 - &obi% Tools
1 - Six-root Two Conductor Cord equipped with
Specia l  Socket Type Connector on One End
and Pin Terminals on the Other
1 - Extra  Surgica l  Lamp f o r  the Auriscope
1 - Extra Surgica l  Lamp f o r  the Elbow Light Holder
1 - Wooden carry ing case
KS-6780 SUSPENDER CLIP
(W., C.B. AND P.B.X.)
I For use on t e s t  cords
KS-6854 SCREW-DRIVER - 3-1/2"
( P a r t  of (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.E.)
Tool 221)
(Replaces-
Tool 35)
For general  use
Yd-6367 mENCH - 7/16" AND 518" HEX.
OPEN DOUBLE-END FLAT
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)

springs of 6-4, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9,
B-15, 237, 242, 251, 370, 471, 479. 494, 495,
506 and 510 type keys, 4 type foot  switches,
E;, H, L. N,  R. and S type re lays
(68) Bepiaced by gauge 68-B
68-B 70-0-70 Gram Gauge
(Replaces (Nag. C.B. and P.B.X. )
Gmge 68)
For general use
( 64-A) Replaoed by gauge 99-A
. (66-A 6 -E Replaced by gauge 66-D
and 6 8 - ~ 7
66-I2 THICKNESS GAUGE NEST
(Replaces (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X. )
Gauge 66-C)
For measuring gaps on A, C, E, a, R and 105
type re lays  end 1 type buzzers.
(70) Replaced by gauge 70-D
( 70-B) Replaced by gauge 70-E
(70-C) Replaced by gauge 70-F
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14  - PAGE 90
70-D 50-0-50 GRAM GAUGE
(Replaces (C.B. and P.B.x.)
Gauge 70)
For genera l  use
70-E 150-0-150 G W  GAUGE
(Replaces (C.B. and P.B.X. )
muge 70-B)
Fop general  use
70-F 10-0-10 GRAt.1 GAUGE
(Replaoes (C.B. and P.B.X. 1
70-C)
Por genera l  use
73-8 .C07' AND .008" THICKMESS GAUGE
(C.B.)
For gaU&iSg the  air-gap between the  armature
and :>ole-piece of 200 and 214 type r e l ays
(73-C) Replaced by gauge 73-D
73-D .Q13" ANL, .017* THICKNESS GAUGE
(Replaces (C.B.)
3auge 73-C)
For gauging the air-gap between the armature
and pole-piece of 208 type r e l a y s
(74-A,  7 4 - B  and 7 4 4 )  Replaced by gauge 74-D
74-D T M C m S S  GAUGE NEST
(Replaces (MAG., C.B. AND P.B.X. )
Gauge 7 4 4 )
For use on 200 type selec'tors, relays,  keya,
eto.
n
( 7 7 )  Re~laced by gauge 7 7 - 8
7 7 - 8  .012' AND ,014'' THICKIESS GAUGE
(Replaces (C.B. )
Gauge 7 7 )
For gauging the air-gaps on 207 relays
(79-A)  Replaced by gauge 79-C
79-8 0-1000 GRAM PUSH-PULL TENSICN
GAUGE
(C.B.)
For measuring i n  grams the  tension of springs
on 800 type se lec to r s ,  520 type keys, 206 type
se lec to r s  ,,, .- 4, .
6<
79-C *a00 Qcara PUSH-mu
(Replaoes TQJSION ' GAUGE
Gauge 79-A) (C.B. )
For measuring i n  grams the tension or springs
o r  200 and 806 type aeleotors, D-d393, 520
and I l l  type keya and preoision type inter-
rupters.
7 9 - 0  0-6000 GRAM PUSH-PULL
TENSION GAUGE
(MAG., C.B., AM) P.B.X. I
For gauging lever  and plynger operate pres-
aures on various keys.
79-E (1-3000 GRAM PUSH-PUU
TQWON GAUGE
W G . ,  C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For gauging lever and plungar operate pressures
on varioua keys.
8 7 4  .022" AND .040" DOUBLE-END
THICKCZS, GAD-
\C;.a.j
For gauging gaps on Signal Engineering Co.
re lays
X-65518-01 - ISSUE 14 - PAGE Se
9 0 .03Ou THICKNESS GAUGE I
(C.B. AND P.B.X.)
For gauging the  gap bctwuen the  back contact
and arneture feather  spring on 114 and 198
type relays
95-8 .020n THICKNESS GAUGE
(C.B. and P.B.X.)
For gauging the gap between the back contact
and armature feather  spring on 114 and 198
type re lays
7 "
3 "
.
91:C .06ON THICKNESS GAUGE
((C.B. 1
For use i n  gauging gaps on 156 type
in terrupters
r
82-A 010" NON-MAGNETIC OFFSET
THICKL'ESS GAUGE
(C.B. )
For gauging the max. air-gap between the armature
and e i t h e r  nole-piece on 206 type re lays
92-D .OISn NOR-MAGNmIC
OFFSET THICICNGSS GAUGE
(C.B.)
For use on 2L.. Cype r a w s
r- z& 7
i
99-A THICKNESS GAUGE
(Replaces (c.B. AND P.B.x.)
Gauge 64-81
100-A -005
100-B .010
1 0 0 4  .015
100-D .020
100-E e025
100-F .030
100-0 .035
100-H -040
101-A r O S
101-B .035
101-C .040
101-0 .050
101-E .060
For gauging the armature t r a v e l  and f ron t
contact make gaps on B and G tYpe re lays
106-A PLUG GAUGE
(Replaces (C.B.)
Gauge 27)
For gauging No. 109 plugs.
10 7 -A .Q65" THICICWSS OAUGE
(e.B.)